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DisplayPort

DisplayPort= 1 F & C|X| 2 0|01 QLI E M S50 S 2L TEE K| »}dt=
AMICH QTE{ 0| A 7|& & SFLFQIL|C}. DisplayPort= HDCP 2.3 ZAHIX B35 HFHLIES
X &g 4= AEFLICH O] ZE E DisplayPort-X| @ ZL|EH A2 ALY £ JU&FLICH
Z0|: DisplayPort 7| &2 S| A= Z %|CH 4096x2304@60 Hz77FX| X| Tt 4= QK| OF A K|
XEE =g =e AHE S BL EOf w2} Sty Lot

HDMI ZE

H Dm ™ HDMI Z E-= HDCP 2.3 £ Z4=5}11 Doloy TrueHD 3! DTSHD OFAH 2C|2
wesoermmonmurmesa mremrace 232 Al SHL|CE. EESH | 192 KHz/24bit 71- X' LPCM QL[ £3S
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2u5EM USB EE 74 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 ALY 2 K| 2/SHH USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB
20 M SSHElL|CE O] ZE £ USB HA| 82 2 AT CH

USB3.2Gen1 ZE
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1) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4 12)  F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13) F_U32C
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_U32
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2
5)  SYS_FAN4_PUMP 16)  SPLTPM
6) CPU_OPT 17) COM
7)  LED_C1/LED_C2 18)  THB_C1/THB_C2
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) BAT
9)  SATA34/5/6/7 200 CLR_CMOS
10)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 21)  RST_SWIRST
11)  F_PANEL 22)  QFLASH_PLUS
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112) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x2, 2x4 12V T 9 F{4IE{ B 2x12 3= M S
4 E)
HYHHE QAR HEl BT HAE U0 BE R B0 55| QYOI He
23 4+ AL W AY
X7t SHEA SR 2| A=A
AL HA S H0lE2 T

— = o
12V HE HYEHE F2 CPU| ME 2 S3TLCH 12v M Y E 7t AZE o UK
UOH AFEE AXE = s Ut
S o7 Al S BESHH M =2 AH| MHGEOW o[ A)2 AE = A= 33
UK E HYUCH 2o MHES 33X Rote MY S5 BRI AEE ER
A|AEO] oYL L HEE|X| S 4 ASLICH
ATX_12V_2X2:
- Tz | Fo
3(fo|lo]l4 1 GND
1= = |2 2 | GND
q ATX_12V_2X2 3 12V
4 |+
U === =
OO0 =0 O E egl
ATX_12V_2X4:
) Tz | Fo| oS | Yol
Slege]ele))® 1 | GND@4EVEE)| 5 | +12v2xd H 1V HE)
Tl ke e e )4 2 | GND@4E1VEE) | 6 | +12v(2d T 12V HE)
ATX_12V_2X4 3 GND 7 +12V
4 | GND 8 | +12v
CJ ATX:
daalE FECRE] EERE]
(o] EEY 13| 3.3V
AE 2 | 3av 14| A2V
|i o 3 | GND 15 | GND
1= 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON(AZE 7 7|/117|)
Gl 5 | GND 17 | GND
ac ] 6 | +5V 18 | GND
— 7 | GND 19 | GND
—= 8 | MAYS 20 | NC
C 9 | 5VSB(CH7| +5V) 21 | +5v
o o
10 +12V 22 +5V
Cl- M| +12v(2x12 T ATXOf| 23 | +5v(2x12 T ATXO|| Bk 512
1 o e |13 DJ' a'H %I-)
5 12 | 3.3V(2x12 = ATXO|| 24 | GND(2x12 T ATX X 8)
ATX e =)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3(TH ] )
Ol HOlEEO e ZE M 3|He 4-HYLCH HEEQ
Ae t”XIOFEE “71IEI01 ASLICL W AHO|ES HZEY W= BtE
AZSIMA(SM AU A2 HXMYLICH £ 2H- 7|52 2
ZHO| &= WS AHESHOF LI CH [ M o Bt A2 Q{3 Al= A|AE TS PC A O| A(AFA])

otofl @X|5t= 20| FE L

[ ] —
& [~
o S| ®Mo
- CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 Hds| gal
[ 1 GND
On 2 Y &= H O
SYS_FAN2 4 PWM £ = A Of
O
grﬁéﬂ
o
SYS_FAN3
5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP(A| AEd mH/Z=LH A I T 3| )
WIED SO AT YLICH (R 20| W oHE MA2 HYSts HS WRGES
HA O JAESLICEL H AO|ES HEY M= YEA SHE Saoz AASIYAL(
SM ALY MM YXMYLCH £ 2F 7|52 AHE%t2{H W £ XHO| &=
“H— ArEs{OF RLICt XX HHZ QA= A|A” TS PC AHO|A(AFA]) 2 01I
HX|5t= A0 & '—IEF S| = Eot =l A HEOo| £ E K Of L Ch XtATH Y&
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0| 8| E EZS 5050RGBLED A E 2/(12V/IGRB)S HASI= [ AFRE =& LICL HA

MR 2A(12v)0|0f |0 Z0[= 2mEY LTt

.
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2ol itAIEI AS)Z 0] sl T 1(12V)
of I ZSHOF SHL|CH &R (IS LED AE 20| &AMEl &

Ho
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Features(11 3 7|5)" H|O| X| 2 0| S} A A| 2.
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8)

9)

D_LED1/D_LED2(F=4 X|&0| 7}5 3t LED AE 2! &)
8| O = 5ABV) 2] % & 24 M 243} |} 10007} 2 LEDZ Z=A X| & 0| 7Hs 8 & 2 5050 LED

~EZ0| AZSHE O AHSE 5 AFLICH

H

slw|n| =g
fot

Hel
V (5V)
ERE
mglg

GND

=8

F4 X|F0| 7Hs e LED AE Y2 §[CI0) HAZFBHLICE LED S50
AEol Mel H(E2 0] 40| BAIEO] I)S T4 Jegie
x| H0] 7H53HLED A £ 21 & Cf o] E 10 125} 0f BhL|ch 22 -
oI Zotp LED AE 0| 24H2 U LITH

<2§ED¢EEQﬂﬁE%ﬂHLHﬁf%E%EaEGBMWEﬂ&mEQWMw
Features(1 7 7|5)" | O| X| 2 0| S5 A| 2.

FXE AX[5H7] Hof A% HFEHE DHAR X £42 YX|otHH
ZUENM PR RE S0 E2HAIR.

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4l E{)

SATA 7{ 14| £ = SATA6Gb/s E 22 245} 0{ SATA 3Gbls L SATA 1.5Gb/s EZ 1} SSHE!L|C}.
2t SATA 74 Ul Ef = CHQI SATA HK| 2 X| I SHL|CF. Intel® £ A1.2 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
2 X|EL|C} RAID {2 0] T1A40fl CHEH X| &S & 24 & GIGABYTE 2l AFO| E 9| "Configuring
a RAID Set(RAID A| £ A1) H|O| X| 2 0| S5} A| 2.

s | Ho|
1 GND
7 1 2 TXP
[ —[| [ ——1
1 — || ——= |1 3 TXN
4 | GND
SATA3 5 RXN
6 RXP
e e s o e 7 | GND

SATA I E 0f T} 3t S = 24 112 244 3}5} 24 M GIGABYTE 2 AFO| E 2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
M )" T 0| K| £ 0| 5 5}0f "SATA Configuration(SATA A1) = Z4 AHSHOF KFA| S LR S
SOIBHAA| Q.
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4l E{)
0| 1 . = 0] M2 {4/ E{ = M.2 PCle SSDBF X| St L}

O O M2A_CPU

(:) (:) (:) M2P_SB

10 80 60

4

M.2 SSDE HX|Z RO M M2 XS 20t AR EBIO|H S A SH0] & TS| LA
T2 YIS MAYLICH (Y STl = M2A_CPU {4 B 2k AL El LTt

2CHA:

M.2SSD E2}0| 0| ZI0|0j| [T} 2} S HF 2 RbAF L S At

HSRHOYNQ BRSPS AHE QD
QIB}= A 1O 2 0| E5HAIA| 2. M2 SSDE H
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o
AE3| M2 7S Ef0f 7] g LIk

M2 SSDE Of2f& 2 = HZE LIALE AL310] 0|2 # B0 DHL|C} e
| SO M MASLICH WAThe =2 Hxj2|of $IX|A|Z]

* ZEM2 HHYE 0| A X 25H= M2 SSD 7!

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
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11) F_PANEL(2F™ 1jj'd of| )
OF2} o] T X| % O LIk} PC 7| O] A(AFA|) 731 T 20| T2l A9(X|, 2|4 A9IX|, AT|,PC
H|O| 2(AA) @) AQIR|AIA LA A8 Y EA|7| S O] S Ciof QZBHIAI 2. A0 2
oIZiet7| Mo ¥F 2 83 T A0 FoSHAIL.
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i

PWR_LED-

PWR_LED- +

PWR_LED+ +

o o o =
o Eﬁﬂ =)
T Y i [ e o | -] s

PLED/PWR_LED (% 9! LED):

A| A8l A | LED PC HO|A(AFA|) M H THE Q| M HEf BA|Z[0f HZAEL|CEH
S0 58 | AlARIO| XHE Z0|B LED7} HZIL|Ch A|AB0] S3/54 HH
sususs |17 | APEHO QUFLEH 0] JHX| B(S5) LEDZ} A F LI Ck.

PW (T &l 221 X]):

PC HO|A(AFAl) T DjEo| TR AQK[0f HZELICH MY AKX E AHESH
AL E D= UHE T = ASLICHAIM T 82 GIGABYTE & ALO| E2| "BIOS
Setup(BIOS A )" Ij| 0| X| 2 0|5 &} 0] "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S Z{ A SHA A 2.)
SPEAK (A 1| 7H):

PCH|O A(AFA|) T B mff & o] A7 0f| A A E L|CE A| 20| M52 S3H Al
YEIS LELICL AL S AR W X7 ZXIZX| o™ oF o] B2
EHCH

HD (3= E2}0| 2 2= LED):

PC 7| O] & (ARA]) T T Eo| SLE E210| 2 25 LEDO| HZEL|CH St= E210[ 27}
HIO|EE 17L& W LEDZ} A Z LTt

RES (X7|32 22 K]):

PC A O] A(ARA|) I T ol 2|4 =l
FYH2Z CHA[ AR &= Gl B2 2[4 22X & FEHAIR.
ClI (PC H|[O] 2(AFA]) H & 3| T):

PCH OJA(AFAN) HH 7L M A E H2 OIS ZX|2 = U= PCH O 2 (ARA) H Y 221K/
MM E PC A O|A(AFAO AZBILICL O] 7|52 AHE3HE B PC A O|&(AFA]) HE
2 QXM 7 L= PC A O 2(ARA) 7 2B CF
NC. ¢ gl s,

29X|of AZELCL AFEH7 AS5S HH

@EE g EA = PC HO|A(AFANY| e} THE 4= JASLICH HH Ijd 252

Z2 Hel A9/X], 2|4 A%, H e LED, 31= Salo|= B LED, AL So=
TAELICHPCHO| AAA) MO I RES & o HZS 1= B M K| Hat T
RIH 0| Hets| Yx|SH=K| olsilAl 2.
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12) F_AUDIO(}™ Tj'd 2| Q &)
HH IjY QL) 3|Ge= 12% QC|2HD)E X|2&tL|CE PC HO|A(AFA]) MHH T
QLRI ESO|YH0| AAL = USLICEL Z& HYE O M X|YO| K QIE E & 9
HXEa LR|SH=X| QIS A . 25 H U E QT QI H E &G & &R AZSHH X7}

YSOHA| AL &g E 2 AS UL

ot

rH
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~
©|lo|N|o|o|~|w| N = rE

o

MIC L

GND

MICR
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Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
=R

Head Phone L
Head Phone Detection

F— [=3]
I Pl =@ @ s

—
o

QUL PC | O] AAFA|) 2 T 440 EF 22} 1 ChA 22| E 75} 7} 9
orje @53 HBLICH B X|HO| 2 MY I oCje oF
20l Tif gt 8 5= PC | O] A(AFA]) HIZ @H| 0] 2I5HIAl.

13) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 22 X| 21 8}= USB Type-C® 3]| )
0| 8||E|= USB 3.2 Gen 2 F2H4S £ =40 5t 7§0| USB LE 2 | 2SHL|C}.

EEEEEE Bz | Hol
1 VBUS 11| vBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TXo+
3 [ X- 13| TX2-
4 | GND 14| GND
4 5 RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | vBUS 17 | GND
O e =t © o msr 8 | ccl 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
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14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8|| )
0| &||G{-= USB 3.2 Gen 1 % USB 2.0 A|-°*O1| S3g| 0 2710 USB EE S M|2% 4= A&L|Ct
SM Ao 2 2740|USB3.2Gen 1 L E E K| Z5H= 3501 K| °+Dj IfdS Fofste{™ 7
thel ol =2l5tAl 7] BHEf LT

HHs| Fol s | Yol
L 1 VBUS 1 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 | D2
3 SSRX1+ 13 | GND
4 GND 14 | SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
0 6 SSTX1+ 16 | GND
7 GND 17 | SSRX2+
) e e R i e Y e @%g 8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | NC 20 |mge

15) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/11.1 5|| )
O| 8|5 USB 2.0/1.1 22 &==8L|Ct 2 USB 8l G = M B 2= QI USB 222l 2 Sl
USB L E 270 & H|SetL|Ct MEH =20l USB E2i2! Fojof Cf H Me X9 gojgof

2ofBHAAl2.
B s | 5o
o o oi]l 1 HREY)
0 f==""" 2 2 ﬁ%(5V)
3 | USBDX-
! al 4 | USBDY-
5 | USBDX+
= 6 | USBDY+
o o= 7 | GND
OO =0 CIET 0 s 3 GND
9 o els
10 | NC
& USB Hafzl &42 EX|5t2{H USB E2jzl2 4X|57| Mo ZFHE N
ZHEON el BE B81E Boe
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16) SPI_TPM(AI2| Z2H =
Sz 32

SPITPM(A 2| ZaHZ
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HIOIE &3

=y

CLK

FRE

GND

IRQ

10 NC
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17) COM(Z & Z E 3]|)
COMB|Ci= M= 20 COMEE #0128 S} st 2 ZES NI L
Z201 COM ZE 70|12 T0Hof A = x| BORZ o ROlSHAlS.

= | 39
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18) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ Of =21 7} = F{ 4l E])
7{ 4l E{ .= GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ O £ QI 7} = 0f| 1 Zs}t= O AL ElL|C}

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

Thunderbolt™ Of =9I 7+E = X| IBtHL|C}.

19) BAT(EHE{2])

HiEf2|S 2 E{ 7} ABLS ) CMOSOY ZHBIOS T4, 7} 9L A2t B 518 wEsES
TelS B LICH HE|2| MY 0| W2 $F 0 2 WOl | HE| 218 mHSHIAI . 1A

== od
B2 CMOS 20| F=otA| BA L & E 4= ASH T

=y

HiE{ 2| £ A 7{5t0] CMOS gt & X|& = AFLICH

1. ARHE DD MY IE YIS EHEY

2. HiE2] SCOIM HIEZIE HH = 1
(E= =20t 22 5 =M Z HH2| 2H2
EHXE 5 S0 HESHO] THEfAIZ|HA
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b
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+ HYEI2|E nAsh| Mol gy AREHE DD MR IE SIS

© HiHZ|E S5 ACZ A SHUA|IL. HIEZ|E LHE S/RE WK
AALEl A OIQL'EI.
o= T M-e

« HIE2IS AT WM 5 AL HIEEZ| 2o Ojs) &2 223 ¢
OO 223t AR.

© HIEZ|E 2X|2 0 HiE2|2] FF(+)2t ST() SEof FoASHAL (
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20) CLR_CMOS(Z2|0f CMOS R 1H)
0| MIHZ 0|3} BIOS 4] L8 S A} CMOS 34 2 B 7| 23to & £ 7|etg L ct.
CMOS 242 X Q2B A3 5 Calolt] 22 FHOR 240 B P F24AL.
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o AAHIO| CEA| A|Z+E| ™ BIOS Setup@ 2 0| 5310 3% 7|24/8 EE
(Load Optimized Defaults A E4) BIOS M H S £S5 0 2 1 ASIAA S
H[0|X

21) RST_SWIRST (2] ! H{ E/2| A H )
SHEQIO| 2 TA| AR O8] HHE A|O|A7H I AEHO| A 2|4 B ERST SW)
2 AFS O] M2 S T 2 A ASLICE 2|4 HHRST)E ArA| HE1 T g o] 2|4l
2oIx|0f AZE 4 ASLICL HEEIIHSS YA YYHOZ CIA AT £ 2= EL
2|M A9IK|S £ 2AAQ.
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RST_SW

CHA| OHEoHO] CHE A & S &S24 T GIGABYTE 2 AHO| E.2] "BIOS Setup(BIOS & 7)"

@ B A B S(RST_SW)/2| 8 HIH(RST)IO 2 B 7}X| 7|52 At S & U LICH HES
50| X| 2 0| 5310 'RST_SW(MULTIKEY)'S: {43101 LM ¢ LI 8 S 2HQIBHAIAI.
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22) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus H{ £)
A|AEIO| THA QU (57} HR ALEH) Q-Flash PlusZ 0|3 A{ BIOSE G0|ES %
QI LICH 2| Al BIOSEZ USB 44 20] 0]l KzH6h1 M8 L EO| 1 Z 3t C}2 Q-Flash Plus
HES = 27|01 o101 BIOSE AHE.O 2 Zaj A3 - 9 LICH BIOS 21X & ZelAl £Hefo|
AIZHE| B QFLED7} 74550] 11, 0o BIOS E2jAJ 0] 22 | 2t8t2|0] S K| L|Ch
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- e
5 = QFLED
%l OOO
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v

@ Q-Flash Plus 7| 5& 24515} 2{ ™ GIGABYTE & AFO| E 2| "Unique Features(1-Q 7| 5)"
0| K| 2 0| S 3IMA| 2.
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H|3%t BIOS A X|

BIOS(7| = YE & A AH”)= A|LE2 SHEQ 0 D7) -5

FR 7|50 ML AS, A" 0j7f Ha MY S 2 MM E 2E5= 52t Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7| 52 Z & LICE BIOSO| = 7|2 A|l2" 1 @ E= EF ALH 7|52
2%t ob7| fIoh ALS A P 4= A= BIOS X Z2 O] AF LT

| Q1 & = ©| CMOSOj| 7| &L L}

R0 X/ B CMOSO| 74 242 HES 4+ A=Z 09l Co| BiE 2|7} CMOSH| T3

Helg 23
BIOS M Q 2 1240 4K A312{ B HYS 7 = POST S0 <Delete> 7| S £ 2AIA| 2.

BIOSE ¢} 712{|0| =35}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE = @BIOS R E! 2| E| £ A2 SIAA| 2.
* QFlashz= AFEXI72E MM ZE S04 ER 20| BIOSE =21 27 12 0| =5t ALY
B ek 4= AA ZL|CE
* @BIOS= QIH YOI =4 H{TIQ| BIOSE ZAMSt0] CH2 2 E5141 BIOSE RIH|O| Edt=
Windows 7|Ht S El3|E|QIL|C}.
Q-Flash 3! @BIOS S-EIZ|E| AF20] Ci$t X| &2 GIGABYTE ®lALO| E 2| "Unique Features(11-&
7|5)" If|O| X| 2 0| =3}0 "BIOS Update Utilities(BIOS I H|O| E K EIZ|E[)'S ZHAMSIAA| .

+ BIOSE2f Y2 HMECE &S| 20| AR H{ T 2| BIOSE A SHHAM Z X7t
A QICHH BIOSE E2fAISHX| = 20| E&L|CE BIOSE EefA|SteH AE5H7

TS AR F R HTBIOS F2fA 2 A|A- nES Yoz 4= JSLICH

o A|AH EoHEEOILE CHE Of 7|X] 42 ZAtE HX[SI2H HtEA| Tast F2
olo= 7|2 dEuE +=8stA| %= Aol E5LICH S BHASHA
TS HA AR S RESHA| RY = UASLICEO| ZRCMOS g2 X[ EEE
7|22 2 CHA| 285 EMAI2.

+ CMOS Zf2 X|2+= L2 H272| HiE{2|/CMOS X| 27| HI A7HE HESHALL
GIGABYTE ¥ AFO] EQ "BISO Setup(BIOS A )" H|O|X| 2 0|=3}0] "Load Optimized
Defaults(X| M3t =l 7| 27 2E)'E HAMGIAA| 2.

<o BIOS 278 70| CHSH XEM| 8t Li& 2 GIGABYTES| HAIO|EE EATHMA|2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/\WebPage/819/z690-bios.html
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DEL : BIOS SE ASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH 7ls 7|

7215 7l:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS Al 21 © 2 5 0{ 77 L} BIOS Al & 0f| M Q-Flash -5 £ 2| E| Of] U M| A S}2{ ™ <Delete> 7| &
=2AAQ.

<F12>: BOOT MENU

S/ 472 BIOS A QO 2 SO\7FK) 21 A UM HE K|S ST 4 A SL|Ch 2
O =0 A |2 $HEE 7| <> £ O[22 AT 7| <\>5 ALS L0 HET| £ 8 WK
et 2 <Enter> 7| § 2] ZIZSHAIAI 2. AIABO0| HXA SA L LI
Fol 2 Y D40 B2 B HB REELICK AILHS ChA| AN S S &K R ML
7| HYE BOS Y MY E HELICH

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS Mo 2 HA S0{7}X| &1 Q-Flash S EI2|E|0| XIF MM ASI D <End> 7|2
CPONS

-33-



s EES) =3 MA 3 E2Ho|H EX|5}7
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A HHE MK Se{™H 0S MK IHHOAM HA Intel® RSTVMD HEE Y
Cajo|H{HE X

=
[SHOF SLICE Ofef EHAIE HESHUAI2.

1EHA:

GIGABYTE 2IALO| E 2 0| S5t 0| Q| 2 £ 2 E 0| 21| 0| X| 2 EHH 5|0 SupportiDownload\SATA
RAID/AHCI Ij| O| X| 0| Q!+= Intel SATA Preinstall driver It ! S Ct2 2 =510 IO =S £
o+dE USB M E2to|2of SArSLCH

2CHA:
Windows M X| C| A2 HEISI0] BE 0S MK CHA S MASL|CL E2I0|HE BESIEH=
O A| X| 7} E A| £| H BrowseS MEASHL|C},

SEHA:

USBH E2t0| B & 4+ 2 CHg E2H0|H Q| 2| X| £ & OF= L| T OF2H O] H A|El 2HHO| LIEHLHH
Intel RST VMD Controller 467FS MEHS| T NextE S 2/510] E2f0|HHE ZE311 0S X &
A& ck

@ G Windows Setup. [0

Select the driver to install

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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4-2 EZjo|H AX|

LUK HE MK SHHAPP CenterE £l E20|H 3! GIGABYTEO{Z 2| 0| ME CIREESIT
X EX| 2= ot 27 QA EO| @5 SHEHo LIEFELICE Installs S 2/510] HX|E
TISHSHL|C}. (BIOS A4 0f| A Settings\lO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP
Center Download & InstallO| Enabled 2 A ™ £| ¥ =X| 2t QI AA|2)

%3 ALE AL A H A Qf CHEE A X7} LEEFLEH <Accept>E £ 2{ A APP CenterE A X|gfL|Ct.
APP Center 3} Oj| o] A1 %|521= £ 2}0|H{ 9F OfZ2|#|0| M-S MEHSET InstallS 2 2I8HL|C}

‘ADEUE APP Center

# Update O ot Installed [

Install necessary system driver from Microsoft Windows Update(requires internet connection)

o AtM[EH AZE Q0| HE = GIGABYTE ZAIO|E & R XS A| L.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/820/b660-app.html

o XIM|B 25 82 HE = GIGABYTE 2IAIO| EE A RSIAA| 2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/fag.html
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- olE{ulof I HEE.

« USB E2}0|E (Thumb drive).

< RAID Of2{|0] -3 0fl ot ApMISH L&

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/821/b660-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B660M AORUS PRO AX/B660M AORUS PRO

A PRO AX DD AORUS PRO DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:

« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.

« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face
or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 c¢m, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements | fE4R3% (B S E2HR ©

(BRI R T R A

() BUSHERE 2 EYREESA - R - AT IESRs FE A SR AR T 2
PERIIRE « ARDPRIIREEM Z (ER A G SR a2 R TEAEEE © CRBATERSN e EE
FETBRTSEEUEA - Ale RBE  BIREEEHENEFE Y EGERE o (KURESM T2 &R EEN
T3~ LR B B R AT M R R T -

Q) JEREES BT E AR R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz L & & AM&3te £ TX= UM AL8 St S MSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7 : ERDHDER,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for “REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B660M AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0/B660M APRO AX DDR4 rev. 1.0 |  Intel® Corporation AX201NGW
B660M AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1/B660M A PRO AX DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
B660M AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.2/B660M APRO AX DDR4 rev. 1.2 | Intel® Corporation AX211INGW
B660M A PRO AX DDR4 rev. 1.3 Intel® Corporation AX21INGW

Approvals for wireless module AX201NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX201NG . Approved by PTA: 9.9116/2019
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/201900296 PPp! Y CCAH19LP8510T3
Canada ISED: 5GHz: NR-ETA/201900295 Qatar CRA:
IC: 1000M-AX201NG : CRA/SM/2019/R-7633
Australia ACMA: Japan FATR A © Serbia: A Ukraine: C
[R] 003-180232 s UATRO28
Belarus: T D180131003 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
- C i th
TP 5.15~535GHz ERAIRE IMOA stomdards
BY 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only DATOBA42 cA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2018AJ7550 (M) RCPINAX18-2041
Europe: Oman TRA: RCANTAXIINGH
Applicant number: D080001 TN
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/716/19 |51+ ’

-39-



Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

[R] 003190022
D190021003

&

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA:9.9211/2019

Canada ISED: Japan #0554 : Qatar CRA: CCAH19LP1280T3
1C: 1000M-AX200NG @ CRA/SM/2019/R-7710

Australia ACMA:

Serbia:

Ukraine:

C€

Applicant number: D080001

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

27131
SIS

1.41%: INTEL CORPORATION
i) (2B SHLS

m

sAzAGlaote
AHZ R 23 It Corporaton / China

R.CINT-AX200NGW.

5.15~5.35GHz BRIIRTE L o
Belarus: 5.15~535GHz indoor use only | I"92POre IMDA: United Kingdom:
l TPBV Jordan TRC:
TRC/55/2019/122 c n
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

United States FCC:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG

ETA-SD-20210301679

India WPC: Qat:

tar CRA:
CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135

Canada ISED:
IC: 1000M-AX211NG

Tapan BATA -

Australia ACMA:

Belarus:

[R] 003-210035

Serbia:

A
AA

ol 20

«( CCAH21Y10490T7

=

5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRTE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Singapore IMDA:

Ukraine:

2

CMHfID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

Europe: c €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC n0.:9.308/2021

South Korea NRRA:

RCINTAQIINGW

03
=3 Inel Corporation/China Taiwan

United Kingdom:

CA
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|EF X| - (ZHOH/OHA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 F=A(H0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

2 FA(5=0]): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

7MY 8 Zot S EZ(LONOMA B)E 225t T, T2 FAE Bl Al !
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page.16g i o see the prociasing stats * = O L? 9
ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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